# 505240636 12/17/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5287416

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT HARPER	02/05/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MONGOOSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	2203 COMMERCE STREET	
City:	DALLAS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9990781
Patent Number:	D741861
Patent Number:	D742379

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2143676000

**Email:** kirby.drake@klemchuk.com

Correspondent Name: KIRBY DRAKE

Address Line 1: 8150 N CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY 10TH FL

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75206

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIRBY B. DRAKE
SIGNATURE:	/Kirby B. Drake/
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2018

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Tech Assignment Agmt - Harper Scott - 2014-02-05#page1.tif source=Tech Assignment Agmt - Harper Scott - 2014-02-05#page2.tif source=Tech Assignment Agmt - Harper Scott - 2014-02-05#page3.tif source=Tech Assignment Agmt - Harper Scott - 2014-02-05#page4.tif source=Tech Assignment Agmt - Harper Scott - 2014-02-05#page5.tif

PATENT 505240636 REEL: 047798 FRAME: 0570

#### EXHIBIT A

#### TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Technology Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of February 5, 2014, by and between Scott Harper (the "Assignor") and Mongoose Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"). The parties hereto agree as follows:

#### AGREEMENT

- Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, sells, transfers and conveys to the Company all right, title and interest, on a worldwide basis, in and to the technology described in Schedule I attached hereto and all applicable intellectual property rights, on a worldwide basis, related thereto, including, without limitation, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, patents, patent applications, moral rights, contract and licensing rights (the "Property"). In consideration for such transfer of the Property, the Company shall grant to Assignor the right, as partial consideration, to purchase 10,000 shares of its Common Stock. Assignor hereby acknowledges that he retains no right to use the Property and agrees not to challenge the validity of the Company's ownership of the Property.
- Upon each request by the Company, without additional consideration, Assignor agrees to promptly execute documents, testify and take other acts at the Company's expense as the Company may deem necessary or desirable to procure, maintain, perfect, and enforce the full benefits, enjoyment, rights, title and interest, on a worldwide basis of the Property assigned hereunder, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, renewal, or reissued utility and design patents, copyrights, mask works, trademarks, trade secrets, and all other technology and intellectual property rights throughout the world related to any of the Property, in the Company's name and for its benefit. In the event the Company is unable for any reason, after reasonable effort, to secure Assignor's signature on any document needed in connection with the actions specified herein, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as its agent and attorney in fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest, to act for and in its behalf to execute, verify and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of this paragraph with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. Assignor hereby waives and quitclaims to the Company any and all claims, of any nature whatsoever, which Assignor now or may hereafter have for infringement of any Property assigned hereunder.
- Assignor further agrees to deliver to the Company upon execution of this Agreement any and all tangible manifestations of the Property, including, without limitation, all notes, records, files and tangible items of any sort in its possession or under its control relating to the Property. Such delivery shall include all present and predecessor versions. In addition, Assignor agrees to provide to the Company from and after the execution of this Agreement and at the expense of the Company competent and knowledgeable assistance to facilitate the transfer of all information, know-how, techniques, processes and the like related to such tangible manifestation and otherwise comprising the intangible aspects of the Property.
- Assignor represents and warrants to the Company that (a) Assignor is the sole owner of the Property and has full and exclusive right to assign the rights assigned herein, (b) Assignor has full right and power to enter into and perform this Agreement without the consent of any third party, (c) all of the Property is free and clear of all claims, liens, encumbrances and the like of any nature whatsoever, (d) the Property is an original work of Assignor, (e) none of the Property infringes, conflicts with or violates any patent or other intellectual property right of any kind (including, without limitation, any trade secret)

PATENT REEL: 047798 FRAME: 0571 or similar rights of any third party, (f) Assignor was not acting within the scope of employment or other service arrangements with any third party when conceiving, creating or otherwise performing any activity with respect to the Property, (g) the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement does not conflict with, constitute a breach of, or in any way violate any arrangement, understanding or agreement to which Assignor is a party or by which Assignor is bound, and (h) Assignor has maintained the Property in confidence and has not granted, directly or indirectly, any rights or interest whatsoever in the Property to any third party.

- 5. Assignor further represents and warrants to the Company that no claim, whether or not embodied in an action past or present, of any infringement, of any conflict with, or of any violation of any patent, trade secret or other intellectual property right or similar right, has been made or is pending or threatened against Assignor relative to the Property. Assignor agrees to promptly inform the Company of any such claim arising or threatened in the future with respect to the Property or any part thereof.
- 6. Assignor will indemnify and hold harmless the Company, from any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, expenses and costs (including attorneys' fees and court costs) which result from a breach or alleged breach of any representation or warranty of Assignor (a "Claim") set forth in this Agreement, provided that the Company gives Assignor written notice of any such Claim and Assignor has the right to participate in the defense of any such Claim at its expense.
- 7. This Agreement and the Exhibits attached hereto constitute the entire, complete, final and exclusive understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any other prior or contemporaneous oral understanding or agreement or any other prior written agreement. No modification of or amendment to this Agreement, nor any waiver of any rights under this Agreement, will be effective unless in writing and signed by the parties hereto.
- 8. This Agreement will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware as applied to transactions taking place wholly within Delaware.
- 9. If any provision of this Agreement is found invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, the parties agree to renegotiate such provision in good faith. In the event that the parties cannot reach a mutually enforceable and agreeable for such provision, the remaining provisions and partially enforceable provisions will, nevertheless, be binding and enforceable.
- 10. Failure by either party to exercise any of its rights hereunder shall not constitute or be deemed a waiver or forfeiture of such rights.
- 11. The provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors, assigns, heirs, executors and administrators of the parties hereto.
- Any notice, demand or request required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficient when delivered personally or by overnight courier or sent by email, or 48 hours after being deposited in the U.S. mail as certified or registered mail with postage prepaid, addressed to the party to be notified at such party's address as set forth on the signature page, as subsequently modified by written notice, or if no address is specified on the signature page, at the most recent address set forth in the Company's books and records.
- 13. This Agreement is the result of negotiations between and has been reviewed by each of the parties hereto and their respective counsel, if any; accordingly, this Agreement shall be deemed to be the product of all of the parties hereto, and no ambiguity shall be construed in favor of or against any one of the parties hereto.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and, when so executed, all of such counterparts shall constitute a single instrument binding upon all parties. Counterparts may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf) or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Technology Assignment Agreement as of the date set forth above.

MONGOOSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(signature)

Name: Mahmoud Haid

(piease print name)

Title: ( 50

SCOTT HARPER

oy.

# SCHEDULE 1

## DESCRIPTION OF TECHNOLOGY

All accounts, property, business plans, projects, features, functions, technology, designs, concepts, codes, software, web sites, domain names, and intellectual property related to the business of Mongoose Technologies, as currently conducted and as contemplated to be conducted.

PATENT REEL: 047798 FRAME: 0575

**RECORDED: 12/17/2018**